JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 36

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table B.2.1. Financial/economic indicators

Items Units Project activity

without ERUs
sales

Project activity
with ERU sales

Investment mln. Rbls 607 425 607 425
Average annual revenues   mln. Rbls/year 496 996 496 996
Average annual operating
cost

mln. Rbls/year 441 418 441 418

Average annual amortization
( is not included in cash flow
analysis)

mln. Rbls/year
28 991 28 991

Average annual revenues
from ERU’s sale

mln. Rbls/year 0 135 505

NPV mln. Rbls -105 607 207 891

IRR  % 10,2 22,27
Profitability index - 0,81 1,36
Discount payback period Years -- 6,06

Alternative scenario 2 is not commercially efficient without ERUs sales.
Tables with economic indicators calculation in excel format are presented in the Annex 4.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been performed based on deviation of the following key indicators:
investment cost and electricity tariff.

Table B 2.2 Results of sensitivity analysis

Parameter/Variations -10% + 10%

Investment
IRR  10,201% 10,194%
NPV(mln.rbls) -93 812 - 117 402
Discounting payback period (years) -  -
Electricity tariff
IRR 8,88% 11,70%
NPV(mln. Rbls) -156101 -55114
Discounting payback period (years) -  -
Coal price

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 37

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

IRR 10,66% 9,75%
NPV(mln. Rbls) -89 472 -121 743
Discounting payback period (years) - -
Heat tariff
IRR 11,30% 9,30%
NPV(mln. Rbls) -68 402 -137 774
Discounting payback period (years)  -  -

Under optimistic scenario, Project’s IRR increases on 0,004 % when capital investments are
decreased on 10 % (till 547 million rubles instead of 607 million rubles). The increase or
reduction of investments on 10 % leads correspondingly to NPV reduction or increase on
11.7 million rubles.
Under pessimistic scenario, in case of negative economic tendencies the increase of capital
investments is required. In the case of 10 % increase (till 668 million rubles) Project’s IRR
decreases on 0,003 %.
The electricity price influence on economic attraction of Project is more significant.